

---

No. 19-1132

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *et al.*,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Paul W. Grimm, District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

ANDREA W. TRENTO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
atrento@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-6472

April 12, 2019

Attorneys for Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Maryland’s Pre-Existing Record-Keeping and Disclosure Obligations .....	3
The 2016 Election.....	5
The Legislative History of the Act .....	7
The Requirements of the Act.....	9
Procedural History of this Lawsuit.....	12
The District Court’s Memorandum Opinion .....	14
Subsequent Developments and Plaintiffs’ Motion.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    THIS COURT REVIEWS THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION, CLEAR ERROR, AND LEGAL CORRECTNESS.....	23
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS. ....	25
A.   The Campaign-Finance Disclosure and Recordkeeping Requirements of the Act Are Subject to Intermediate “Exacting Scrutiny,” Not Strict Scrutiny. ....	25
1.   The Supreme Court Applies Exacting Scrutiny to Campaign-Finance Disclosure and Recordkeeping Requirements. ....	25

2. This Court Also Applies Exacting Scrutiny to Campaign-Finance Disclosure and Recordkeeping Requirements. ....30

3. Exacting Scrutiny Applies to the Campaign Finance Disclosure and Recordkeeping Requirements Issue Here. ....32

B. The Act’s Disclosure and Record-Keeping Obligations Satisfy Exacting Scrutiny. ....39

1. The Act’s Disclosure and Record-Keeping Provisions Bear a “Substantial Relation” to “Important” Government Interests. ....40

2. The Strength of the State’s Interests Reflect the Seriousness of the First Amendment Burdens Imposed by the Act. ....50

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ACT WOULD FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY. ....54

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....58

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adventure Commc’ns, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Elections</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	39
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	29, 34, 54
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 31, 33
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Radio v. City of Norfolk, Va.</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	55
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Va. v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Va. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996).....	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	48
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	33
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)...	31, 36, 38

<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Helton v. Hunt</i> , 330 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Independence Inst. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 573 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	40
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	48
<i>Miami Herald Pub’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	38, 53
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	37
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48, 49
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16, 36
<i>National Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F. 3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	31, 48, 49
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	53
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	38, 53
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	35
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	35

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 16, 54

*S.E.C. v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.*, 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....38

*SpeechNow.org v. Federal Election Comm’n*, 599 F.3d 686  
(D.C. Cir. 2010) .....40

*The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 512 U.S. 62 (1994) .....35

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....47

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend I ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

2018 Md. Laws ch. 834..... 7, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

29 U.S.C. § 794.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....13

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(h) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....3

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(k)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....3

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(dd-1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....9

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(gg) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....3

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(ll-1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....9

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-102(b)(5) (LexisNexis 2017).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-221 (LexisNexis 2017).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-221(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2017).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-221(b) (LexisNexis 2017) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-304 (LexisNexis 2017).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-304(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2017).....	44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-304(b) (LexisNexis 2017) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-306 (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	3, 4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-306(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	4, 44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-306(l) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-307 (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	3, 4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-307(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	4, 44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-307(l) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-307(m) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-309(a) (LexisNexis 2017).....	44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-309(b) (LexisNexis 2017) .....	44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-401(LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	11, 43
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-401(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-401(a)(1)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-401(a)(1)(ii) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-404 (LexisNexis 2017).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405 (Lexis Nexis Supp. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	10

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(3) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	10, 46
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(3)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	43
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	46
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(ii) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(iii) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(c)(3) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(d)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	10, 51
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(d)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1(LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	11, 19
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1(b)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1(b)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1(b)(3) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.2(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.2(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-603 (LexisNexis 2017) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-604(a)(2) (LexisNexis 2017).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-605(a) (LexisNexis 2017).....	4



### **Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 25.701(d) .....	6, 11, 35
47 C.F.R. § 73.1943 .....	6, 11, 35
47 C.F.R. § 76.1701 .....	6, 11, 35
COMAR 33.02.02 .....	4
COMAR 33.13.02.02C(6).....	4
COMAR 33.13.06.06A.....	4
COMAR 33.13.06.06B .....	4
COMAR 33.13.06.06C(1).....	4
COMAR 33.13.07.02 (2018) .....	3
COMAR 33.13.18 .....	43

### **Other Administrative Materials**

46 Md. Reg. 326 (Mar. 1, 2019) .....	20
--------------------------------------	----

### **Miscellaneous**

Elizabeth Dvoskin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Google Uncovers Russian-Bought Ads on YouTube, Gmail and Other Platforms</i> , The Wash. Post (Oct. 9, 2017) .....	7
Michael Dresser, <i>Google no longer accepting state, local election ads in Maryland as result of new law</i> , The Balt. Sun (June 29, 2018) .....	20

No. 19-1132
